



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1409 of 1988

Mata Prasad And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Anup Kumar Srivastava, Priyanka Devi, S.N. Srivastava, Sanjeev Kumar Khare
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	D.G.A.

Court No. - 45

**HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.
HON'BLE SANJIV KUMAR, J.**

1. Ms. Priyanka Devi, learned counsel appearing on behalf of appellants is not able to argue the appeal, therefore, this Court has left with no option, but to issue bailable warrant to the appellants.

2. Issue bailable warrant to appellants - Mata Prasad, Badri, Kedar and Smt. Sursati Devi through Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned. If the appellants are arrested or produced before the Court concerned, they shall be released on bail on their furnishing a personal bond of Rs.10,000/- to the satisfaction of the Court concerned and on their furnishing an undertaking that they shall appear before this Court either personally or through counsel on 23.04.2026.

3. List this appeal on 23.04.2026.

4. Learned A.G.A. is also directed to communicate this order to the concerned Jail Superintendent and concerned Superintendent of Police for necessary compliance along with all the details of appellants.

(Sanjiv Kumar,J.) (Chandra Dhari Singh,J.)

March 26, 2026
Atul